

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA,) Arizona Supreme Court No.
Appellee,) CR-18-0370-PR
v.)
RODNEY CHRISTOPHER JONES,) Court of Appeals No.
Appellant.) 1 CA-CR 16-0703
))
) Yavapai County Superior Court
) No. P1300CR201400328
))
))

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL
JUSTICE AND NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE REFORM OF
MARIJUANA LAWS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sarah L. Mayhew, No. 029048
Sarah.Mayhew@pima.gov
33 N. Stone Ave., 21st Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 724-6800
Attorney for **Arizona Attorneys
for Criminal Justice**

Thomas W. Dean, No. 015700
attydean@gmail.com
13201 N. 35th Ave., Suite B-10
Phoenix, AZ 85029
(602) 635-4990
Attorney for **National Organization for the
Reform of Marijuana Laws**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENTS	4
I. Courts must liberally construe AMMA and the voters' intent.	4
A. AMMA's express purpose is to protect registered cardholders from any penalty for medical use of marijuana, which is broadly defined.	5
B. The AMMA provides immunity for the medical use of marijuana, including concentrates, which are prohibited by the criminal code.....	8
II. AMMA immunizes use of marijuana concentrates; any other interpretation violates Due Process and amounts to entrapment.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Ariz. Bd. of Regents for & on behalf of Univ. of Ariz. v. State ex. Rel. State of Ariz. Pub. Safety Ret. Fund Mgr Adm'r</i> , 160 Ariz. 150 (App. 1989)	11
<i>Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm'n v. Brain</i> , 234 Ariz. 322 (2014).....	13
<i>Cave Creek Unified School Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013)	4
<i>City of Phoenix v. Butler</i> , 110 Ariz. 160 (1973).....	10
<i>Dietz v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 169 Ariz. 505 (1991).....	8
<i>Foster v. Irwin</i> , 196 Ariz. 230 (2000).....	6
<i>Gersten v. Sun Pain Mgmt., P.L.L.C.</i> , 242 Ariz. 301 (App. 2017).....	7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	14
<i>Kromko v. Superior Court</i> , 168 Ariz. 51 (1991).....	5
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	13
<i>Orca Communications Unlimited, LLC v. Noder</i> , 236 Ariz. 180 (2014)	10
<i>Pedersen v. Bennett</i> , 230 Ariz. 556 (2012).....	5
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 237 Ariz. 119 (2015)	9
<i>State ex rel. Polk v. Campbell</i> , 239 Ariz. 405 (2016)	5
<i>State ex rel. Polk v. Hancock</i> , 237 Ariz. 125 (2015)	4
<i>State v. Burbey</i> , 243 Ariz. 145 (2017)	8
<i>State v. Estrada</i> , 201 Ariz. 247 (2001)	6
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 212 Ariz. 55 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2018 WL 5095136, -- Ariz. -- (App. Oct. 19, 2018)	5, 6
<i>State v. Harm</i> , 236 Ariz. 402 (App. 2015).....	9

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 245 Ariz. 46 (App. 2018)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018).....	7
<i>State v. McNair</i> , 141 Ariz. 475 (1984)	13
<i>State v. Noble</i> , 171 Ariz. 171 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Okun</i> , 231 Ariz. 462 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Pena</i> , 140 Ariz. 545 (App. 1983).....	14
<i>State v. Tarango</i> , 185 Ariz. 208 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 204 Ariz. 471 (2003)	14
<i>State v. Tocco</i> , 156 Ariz. 116 (1988)	14
<i>State v. Wagstaff</i> , 164 Ariz. 485 (1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	13
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327 (2001).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1(6)(A)–(D), (14)	7
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 1	4
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2	4
Ariz. Const. art. II, §25	14
Ariz. Const. art. IV, 1 § 1	4
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13
US. Const. art. I, §10, cl. 1	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Sec'y of State, Ariz. Ballot Prop. Guide, Gen. Election – Nov. 7, 2010 ("2010 Voter Guide").....	6, 7
---	------

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13–3401	10
A.R.S. § 13-3401(19).....	1, 8
A.R.S. § 13-3401(39).....	12
A.R.S. § 13-3401(4).....	1, 8
A.R.S. § 13-3408(G).....	10
A.R.S. § 19-102.....	4
A.R.S. § 36-2801.....	8, 11, 12
A.R.S. § 36-2801(1).....	11
A.R.S. § 36-2801(1)(c)	11
A.R.S. § 36-2801(15).....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2801(8).....	8
A.R.S. § 36-2811.....	11
A.R.S. § 13-101(2).....	13
A.R.S. §13-107(B)(1).....	15
A.R.S. §13-206.....	15

TREATISES

Daniel G. Orenstein, <i>Voter Madness? Voter Intent and the Arizona Medical Marijuana Act</i> , 47 Ariz. St. L.J. 391 (2015)	7
